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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Martin Prince 
Central Manchester Foundation Trust  
England 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-Jan-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors describe a pragmatic community based study of the 
effectiveness of screening for fibrotic liver disease using a strategy 
of identifying patients via risk factors. The outcome measure chosen 
is the number of additional patients with potentially significant liver 
disease identified. Generally the study, patients, results and 
discussion are well described. There are however a number of 
comments or revisions to consider.  
 
The only major weakness of the study is the low level of recording of 
alcohol consumption in practice records and the rate of uptake 
among the identified hazardous drinkers, although this is well 
described in the discussion by the authors.  
 
General comments  
 
1. The study is based in two GP practices. The practices are not 
described, a brief description of these ( for example "urban in a 
community in the lowest quartile of deprivation" or as appropriate 
would be helpful to assess the generalisability of results)  
 
2. It would be useful to present basic data (for example age, gender) 
comparing the patients with risk factors who did and did not accept 
further testing (if ethical approval would allow). Overall 45% of 
eligible patients (and 62% of identified hazardous drinkers) declined 
investigation. It would be useful to know whether these were likely to 
be typical of the at risk population.  
 
3. The authors should discuss the small potential harms associated 
with this programme through the performance of (ultimately) 
unnecessary biopsies which were undertaken in 5 patients without 
fibrosis.  
 
4. Specific comments  
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Page 5, line 14: The authors state that liver related death are 
"largely preventable" suggesting that the majority of deaths can be 
avoided. Whilst the evidence confirms brief interventions etc can be 
very helpful, this possibly overstates their effectiveness for obesity 
and hazardous drinking - alternative wording such as "many of these 
deaths are preventable" may be preferable.  
 
Page 14 line 25. Is this process acceptable to hazardous drinkers 
given the majority declined further investigation? 

 

REVIEWER Giada Sebastiani 
McGill University Health Centre  
Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Feb-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The study by Harman et al investigates a relevant issue: a feasible 
screening strategy for detection of chronic liver disease in a 
community setting of persons with risk factors. In two primary care 
practices (serving 10,479 adults), the authors found 920 patients 
fulfilling the criteria for risk factors for liver disease (NAFLD and 
alcoholic). Of these, 504 agreed to be further investigated. These 
patients were screened by simple serum biomarkers based on liver 
function tests, and subsequently were studied by Fibroscan if these 
biomarkers did not give a negative result. Through this strategy, the 
researchers found 98 patients with elevated Fibroscan (>8kPa), of 
whom 72.4% had normal transaminases. 11 patients ended up 
having a diagnosis of previously undetected liver cirrhosis.  
Strengths of the study: large study population, screening strategy in 
primary care setting, prospective design.  
Concerns  
- Liver biopsy was performed only in a subgroup pf patients with high 
stiffness (25 out of 98). This is a limitation and it is acknowledged by 
the authors. Even if biopsies were available just for a subgroup, 
characteristics of these should be reported (length, %>1.5cm).  
- The fact that a significant number of patients with NAFLD have 
normal transaminases, is known, as the researchers themselves 
state. If it is true that elevated transaminases have a good positive 
predictive value for NASH/NAFLD, normal transaminases do not 
have. This is also true for chronic hepatitis B and C, where presence 
of normal transaminases are not enough to exclude significant liver 
disease. What about platelets, especially in the 11 patients with liver 
cirrhosis? When platelets are low, primary care physicians may 
suspect liver disease or cirrhosis. How many patients with high liver 
stiffness and how many with cirrhosis had low platelets? If the 
algorithm proposed by the authors help detects occult cirrhosis 
(without any clinical finding), this would strengthen their findings. In a 
recently published study (Chen et al, Liv Intern 2015), our group 
found that occult cirrhosis (without any clinical finding which may 
orient towards this diagnosis) is a frequent finding (12% of patients 
screened by fibroscan at a tertiary care centre). It would be very 
interesting to compare the findings of this study (conducted in a 
primary care setting) with the findings of that study conducted in a 
tertiary care centre.  
- on the same line, the authors should compare their findings with 
APRI and/or FIB-4, two very validated tools for non-invasive 
screening for liver fibrosis and cirrhosis which incorporate also 
platelets in their formula. How many patients of the ones with high 
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stiffness and fibrosis/cirrhosis had APRI>1.5? And FIB-4 >3.25?  
- primary care physicians correctly rely also on physical examination 
to make their diagnosis. Is there any information on how many 
patients had palpable liver - hepatomegaly on examination? It is 
difficult to think that patients with portal hypertension (some were 
found) did not have any clinical sign of liver disease.  
- It should be explained why only patients with diabetes have been 
included in this study. Obesity is also an important risk factor for 
NAFLD. On the other hand, obesity is a risk factor for Fibroscan 
failure, so i am wondering if the researchers did not include this as 
risk factor in order to avoid this issue? XL probe was actually 
available to them.  
- please elaborate on informed consent process and ethical approval 
of the study. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1 (Martin Prince)  

General Comments:  

1/ Thank you for your comments. A description of the two GP practices has been added to the 

manuscript methods (page 6).  

2/ In addition to information which was in the manuscript regarding study uptake by patient’s liver 

disease risk factor, data comparing the patient age and gender between attenders and non-attenders 

for screening has been added (results; page 11).  

3/ A comment regarding this has been added to the Discussion section (page 15). It is interesting to 

compare the differing views of the two reviewers, one of whom comments on the limitations of not all 

patients with elevated stiffness undergoing biopsy, whilst the current reviewer points out the potential 

negative effects of biopsy in the few false positive liver stiffness results. This is clearly a difficult area 

to address, and we feel overall that the correct pragmatic balance was achieved in the current study.  

 

Specific Comments:  

1/ This comment has been altered as suggested by the reviewer.  

2/ The comment regarding ‘acceptability’ has been removed from the manuscript based upon the 

reviewer’s comment.  

 

 

Reviewer 2 (Giada Sebastiani)  

Concerns:  

1/ Thank you for your comments. The manuscript has been updated to report the biopsy lengths and 

percentage >1.5cm as suggested by the reviewer (results; page 13).  

2/ We read the recently accepted article by Chen et al with great interest. In our cohort, 44/98 patients 

(44.9%) fulfil the criteria of liver stiffness measurement greater than 13 kilopascals. Of these patients, 

17/44 (38.6%) had no laboratory, examination or ultrasound findings of significant liver disease and 

would have been considered as ‘occult cirrhosis’ in the Chen study. A comparison of primary and 

tertiary care data regarding occult cirrhosis would certainly be of great interest, and when including 

further ongoing community liver disease stratification by our group we have data collected on 

approximately 100 patients with liver stiffness greater than 13 kilopascals. Although we have added 

data regarding thrombocytopenia in our cohort as suggested by the reviewer (Supplementary Table 

1), at present we have not included the new ‘occult cirrhosis’ data as we feel it may detract from the 

key messages of the current manuscript. It is worth noting, for example, that many of the patients 

undergoing screening would not have been reviewed by the primary care team at all, or only by the 

diabetic nurses as part of ongoing diabetes care, and so would not have been subject to full 

laboratory or examination workup if not invited to our study. The study itself has therefore facilitated 

both TE examination, and identification of laboratory and clinical features suggestive of chronic liver 
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disease which would have otherwise remained ‘occult’. However, if the editor feels the new data is 

essential we would happy to include it in the manuscript. Furthermore, the comparison suggested is 

an interesting research question; we would be keen to collaborate with the reviewer and others in the 

future to address this in detail.  

3/ As suggested by the reviewer, we have included information regarding use of APRI and FIB4 in our 

cohort. We have compared the mean values of both markers in patients with normal and elevated 

liver stiffness, and also the percentage of cases of elevated liver stiffness and cirrhosis which would 

be identified by APRI and FIB4 at the suggested diagnostic thresholds.  

4/ Please refer to the answer provided to the ‘occult cirrhosis’ question above. Furthermore, 

supplementary table 2 has been updated to include details of the clinical examination features 

detected for the patients definitively diagnosed with cirrhosis.  

5/ A statement regarding the non-inclusion of participants with obesity alone has already been 

provided in the manuscript (Discussion; bottom of page 16). As alluded to by the reviewer, the 

decision was taken not due to the risk of scan failure (as we had the XL probe available for use in the 

hospital setting only) but rather to ensure that there was time to screen the entire ‘at-risk’ population 

as defined by our study during the study period (please also note table 1 detailing the prevalence of 

overweight and obesity in this community population). We acknowledge that is a limitation of the 

presented work, and further work is required to explore additional risk factors such as obesity which 

we are currently addressing.  

6/ The sentence regarding the ethics and informed consent process have been updated (methods; 

page 6). 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Giada Sebastiani 
McGill University Health Centre, Montreal, QC, Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-Mar-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I appreciate the effort the authors put in this revised version of the 
paper. In this reviewer's opinion, the paper reads very well and it is 
nicely enriched by the new clinical data provided. I suggest 
acceptance of the manuscript.  
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